and  control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters.

   Interest Rate Risk:-
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk resulting from fluctuations in interest rates. The Company's Interest rate
risk arises from Borrowings.

Interest Rate Sensitivity:-
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates. The following table
demonstrates the sensitivity of floating rate financial instruments to a reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Sensitivity Analysis

Particulars
Impact on Profit before Tax

31st March 2023 31st March 2022
Interest Rate

- Increases by 100 basis points
(7,088)

(7,088)

- Decreases by 100 basis points

7,085

7,085

Note 27 : Key Financial Ratios

Ratios Numerator Denominator 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22
Variatio
n in % Reason for variance

Current Ratio Current Assets Current Liabilities 16.36 22.09 -35%

Debt-Equity Ratio Total Debt Total Equity 0.02 0.03 -40%

The Company had
repayment of debt during

the year, therefore the
variance

Debt Service
Coverage Ratio

Earnings available
for Debt Service Debt Service 6.40 5.16 19%

Interest on debt paid for
whole year comparison to

last year. Therefore the
variance.

Return on Equity
Ratio Profit After Tax Average Equity 13% 15% -12%

Inventory Turnover
Ratio Net Sales Average

Inventory 2107.97 1046.41 50%

Trade receivables
Turnover Ratio

Revenue from
Operations

Average Accounts
Receivables

363.52 432.25 -19%

Trade payables
Turnover Ratio Adjusted Expenses

Average Trade
Payables

0.00 0.00 0%

Net Capital
Turnover Ratio

Revenue from
Operations

Average Working
Capital 670.18 694.65 -4%

Net Profit Ratio Profit After Tax  Revenue from
Operations 39% 46% -19%

Return on Capital
Employed

Earnings Before
Interest and Tax

Average Capital
Employed 18% 20% -13%

Return on
Investment (Assets)

Income generated
from
Investments

Average
Investments 11% 12% -14%

Note 28 : Relationship with Struck off
Companies

Relationship with Struck off Companies - The Company does not have any transactions or relationships
with any companies struck off under Section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or Section 560 of the
Companies Act, 1956.

Note 29 : Compliance with number of
layers of companies

The Company do not have any parent company and accordingly, compliance with the number of layers
prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Act read with Companies (Restriction on number of
Layers) Rules, 2017 is not applicable for the year under consideration.